
STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE:  August 18, 2022 
TO:            Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Planning Staff 
RE:            Petition Number:   2022-49 

Applicant:     Chris Swan 
Status of Applicant:  Owner 

 Owner:                     Chris Swan 
 Location:  1225 N. Broadway Street  
 Request:  A Variation to reduce the front yard setback from 30’ 

to 15’10”, located at 1225 N. Broadway Street.  
 

 
Purpose 

The petitioner is requesting the following variation from the City’s Zoning Ordinance to 

allow construction of a new 108 square foot front porch at 1225 N. Broadway Street. 

 

• Reduction in front yard setback from Broadway Street from 30’ to 15’10” (47-

10.1). 

 

Site Specific Information 

The subject property is approximately .2 acres and is zoned B-3 (General Business 

District) but contains a single-family residence. The petitioner wishes to build a new front 

porch, which would be approximately 15’10” away from the front lot line at its closest 

point. The front entrance of the house is currently accessed by six, 6’-wide concrete stairs, 

with two iron handrails on each side of the stairs. Both the concrete stairs and iron 

handrails are weathered and in need of replacement.  

 

Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

* North:   B-3; Single-Family Residential   * East:  B-3; Single-Family Residential   

* South:  B-3; Commercial             * West: R-2; Single-Family Residential   

 

Applicable Regulations  

• Section 47-13.1 – Permitted Principal Uses B-3 (General Business District) 

• Section 47-10.1 – Permitted Principal Uses R-B (Restricted Business) 

• Section 47-7.1 – Permitted Principal Uses R-3 (One and Two-Family Residential) 

• Section 47-5.1 – Permitted Principal Uses R-1 (Single-Family Residential)  

• Section 47-19.8 - Criteria for granting a Variation (refer to attachment) 
                           

Discussion 



The approval of the requested variation would allow the construction of the new 108 

square foot front porch at 1225 N. Broadway Street, with a 15’10” front yard setback. 

Conceptual sketches of the proposed front porch have been included in the staff report 

packet. The width of the stairs leading up to the front porch will remain 6’wide. The 

porch will be approximately 21’8” x 5’ in size.  

 

Section 47-10.1 of the Zoning Ordinance allows those uses permitted as of right in Section 

47-7, provided the uses conform to the area, bulk, and other district regulations in which 

the uses are typically located. Single-family residential uses are permitted uses in the B-

3 (General Business District) zone, but must conform to the area, bulk, and other district 

regulations of a more typical single-family residential zone, such as the R-1 or R-2 zones. 

In both zones, the front yard setback requirement is 30’.  

 

The finding of facts needed to support the requested variation, as outlined in Section 47-

19.8 of the City Code, establishes a practical difficulty that warrants the requested 

variation. The subject property is located on a preexisting lot that only contains 

approximately 25’-30’ of front yard setback distance. Without the variation, there could be 

no legal nonconforming accessory structure placed within the front yard setback area. 

Furthermore, the attached photos show that several other properties in the area have 

front porches similar to the proposed front porch the petitioner wishes to build. Staff finds 

that the proposed front porch will not be out of character with the surrounding area, and 

that unique circumstances exist due to lot constraints.  

 

Conditions  

If the Zoning Board desires to approve the requested variation, the following conditions 

would be included:   

 

1. Construction of the new front porch will follow all applicable building City, State, 

and National Building Codes. 

 

 

 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR VARIATIONS 
Section 47-19.8 of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
A variation shall not be granted in any case unless the Board shall find and clearly state in its 
record of the case that: 
 
 
 

Does the evidence 
presented sustain 

this criteria? 

 
Comments 

(1) Reasons sustaining the contention that strict 
enforcement of the Ordinance would involve 
practical difficulties or impose exceptional 
hardship were found as follows:  
(a) ____________________________________  
(b) ____________________________________  
(c) ____________________________________ 
(list of reasons) 

  

(2) Adequate evidence was submitted to establish 
practical difficulties or particular hardship so that, 
in the judgment of the Board, a variation is 
permitted because the evidence sustained the 
existence of each of the three following 
conditions: 
  

(a) The property in question cannot yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the 
regulations in the particular district or 
zone. 
 

(b) The plight of the owner is due to unique 
circumstances.  
 

(c) The variation, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the locality. 

  

(3) A public hearing was held on such variation of 
which at least 15 days and not more than 30 days 
notice was published in the ___________________ 
(name of newspaper) on ___________________ 
(date). 

  

 



















Figure 1: 1225 N. Broadway Street 

 

 



Figure 2: 1225 N. Broadway Street 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Figure 3: Area Residence 

 



Figure 4: Area Residence 

 

 



Figure 5: Area Residence 
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